

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

KYLE PRITCHARD, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

APYX MEDICAL CORPORATION f/k/a
BOVIE MEDICAL CORPORATION,
and CHARLES D. GOODWIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:19-cv-00919-SCB-AEP

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE \$3,000,000 SETTLEMENT FUND 3

III. A FEE AWARD OF 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE IN THIS CASE..... 5

A. The Requested 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Fee Is Reasonable Under the *Camden I* Factors 5

1. The Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel Supports the Requested Fee 5

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues Involved..... 8

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Adequately and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 12

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment 13

5. The Requested Fee is Customary for A Case Such as This One 13

6. Lead Counsel Assumed Substantial Risk and Pursued This Case on a Pure Contingency Basis 14

7. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances 15

8. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained..... 15

9. The Undesirability of the Case 16

10. Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client.. 18

11. Awards in Similar Cases Support a Fee Award of 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % of the Settlement Fund 19

12. Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee 20

13. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Also Supports the Requested Fee .. 21

IV.	THE LITIGATION EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	21
V.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA	23
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 1

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 4

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 3

Barnhill v. In re Florida Microsoft Anti-Trust Litigation,
905 So.2d 195 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) 8

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 14, 22

Bell v. Pension Committee of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 3

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 3

Brenowitz v. Implant Seminars, Inc.,
2017 WL 3438879 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2017)..... 8

Cabot East Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot,
2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018)..... 5, 20

Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) 10

Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.,
79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 8

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)..... 8, 12, 20, 21

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. April 15, 2010) 12

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,
317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 18

Dowdell v. City of Apopka,
698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 22

Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa,
1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998) 8

Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017) 13, 19, 20

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)..... 10

Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999) 4

Gevaerts v. TD Bank,
2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5 2015)..... 22

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP,
2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019) 19

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 15

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 15

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 5, 16

In re Dairy Farmers of America, Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 17

In re Enron Corp.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 7

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2019 WL 6771749, Ga. Dec. 11..... 11, 20, 23

In re Friedman’s Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009) 14

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 24

In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)..... 11

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)..... 4

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... 22

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 18

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009)..... 8

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 12, 17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 15, 18

In re: Managed Care Litig. v. Aetna,
 2003 WL 22850070 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003) 20

In Re: Syngenta Ag Mir 162 Corn Litig.,
 2018 WL 6436074 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018) 17

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 8

Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders,
 564 U.S. 135 (2011) 15

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 5

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)..... 23

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 14

Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011) 17

Mahoney v. TT of Pine Ridge, Inc.,
2017 WL 9472860 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2017)..... 8

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988) 8

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 7

Morgan v. Public Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 13, 19

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 2, 8, 13, 14

Pritchard v. Apyx Medical Corporation,
2020 WL 1180731 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2020)..... 10

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 8, 15, 21

Reyes v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC,
2013 WL 12219252 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) 19

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006)..... 12

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) 20

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012)..... 18

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 7, 23

Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.,
2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012)..... 13

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 20

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012)..... 14, 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 23

15 U.S.C. § 78U-4(a)(6)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (Oct. 2017)..... 19
